STATE OF NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M. CUOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERNOR ACTING MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL

December 19, 2011

Oceanside Care Center
2914 Lincoln Ave.
Oceanside, New York 11572

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #10-1629
NPI Number:
Provider Number:

Dear I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG")
audit of Oceanside Care Center’s (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate period January 1,
2005 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this report
represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

Since you did not respond to our draft audit report dated April 26, 2011, the findings in the final
audit report remain identical to the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit
report, the Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be
examined as part of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the
Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is
$97,091. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the “DOH") and Division of
Budget (the “DOB”) final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the
calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with
the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The overpayment does not reflect the impact on rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 that
utilized the July 1, 1988 through December 31, 1988 base period for operating expense. Any
overpayment resulting from operating expense disallowances in the July 1, 1988 through
December 31, 1988 base period report for rates subsequent to December 31, 2008 will be
addressed in the future.



Page 2

December 19, 2011

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Department of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

I
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #10-1629
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the OMIG. If your repayment
terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final audit report, recoveries of amounts due
are subject to interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the process of establishing
the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final audit report, the
OMIG will impose a 15% withhold after 20 days until the agreement is established. The
OMIG may require financial information from you to establish the terms of the
repayment agreement. If additional information is requested, the OMIG must receive the
information within 30 days of the request or a 50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG
acceptance of the repayment agreement is based on your repaying the Medicaid
overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of recovery, or require payment
in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as agreed. The OMIG will notify you no
later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you wish to enter into a repayment
agreement, you must forward your written request within 20 days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to
secure payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring
any other remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days
after the withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.



Page 3
December 19, 2011

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise
issues related to rate setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any
issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the reﬁuest for a hearing should be directed to|j | G

of the Office of Counsel at

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf. If you

have any questions regarding the above, please contact |GG - I

Coordinator Medical Facilities Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit

Audit Management and Development
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Attachments:

EXHIBIT| - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT Il - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited

EXHIBIT Il - Operating Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

cerTiFIED MAIL A

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ver-15.0



NEW YORK STATE

REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #
L;PROWDER f ,
OCEANSIDE CARE CENTER AL S R b T M T, Al RN
2914 LINCOLN AVE. . AUDIT#10-1629 |
OCEANSIDE, NEW YORK 11572 : e o ' SICRSE |
PROVIDER ’

PART B

[ ]
[ X ] RATE
[ ]
[ ]OTHER:

AMOUNT DUE: $97,091

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237 |
File #10-1629
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER

CTOR GENERAL |



EXHIBIT |

OCEANSIDE CARE CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB &D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $216.88 $216.30 $0.58 6,501 $ 3,771
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 214.99 214.41 0.58 5,985 3,471
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 219.73 219.14 0.59 6,380 3,764
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 211.71 211.12 0.59 6,807 4,016
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 222.15 221.40 0.75 6,983 5,237
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 214.84 214.09 0.75 6,946 5,210
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 217.73 216.98 0.75 6,742 5,057
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 219.21 218.46 0.75 6,553 4,915
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 233.12 231.81 1.31 6,270 8,214
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 231.87 230.56 1.31 6,074 7,957
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 230.60 229.29 1.31 4,369 5,723
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 230.60 229.29 1.31 8,950 11,725
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 228.74 227.64 1.10 6,151 6,766
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 224 .40 223.30 1.10 5,942 6,536
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 228.73 227.63 1.10 13,390 14,729
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 97,091

* Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit Il of this report represent rate changes
made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the
purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for
those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above.



EXHIBIT Il

QCEANSIDE CARE CENTER
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008

SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 77 percent for the period under audit and the
Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these rates and the
"Issued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to our
audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare

PartB & D
RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *

01/01/05 - 03/31/05 $216.88
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 214.99
07/01/05 - 09/30/05 219.73
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 211.71
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 222.15
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 214.84
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 217.73
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 219.21
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 233.12
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 231.87
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 230.60
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 230.60
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 228.74
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 224 .40
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 228.73

* The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



95168 $ LigeeL $

z60°'c0g’L $

geEee $§ 966t ¢ 8EL'0L $

BEE'E 901

¥8g'L 0L0

gzl'L 900

Z0% S00

G87 00
62¥'9 2s0/1S0

6ZL'c €v0

LEL 0] 40)

rAs]’ 6€0

14 120

IA 24 710

B4 €10

G6v'88 $  L08'9ZL $ ocz'clel $

'dINOD 1D3¥IANI 1O3¥Id ¥ILIN3D
“NON 1S0D

IN3INOdINOD 3

I LiIgIHX3

ISNIdX3 ONILVHIHO

IN3INOJWOD A9 ISNIdX3 ONILV™IHO a3lianvy

(s9ouemojjy)/sesuemojesiq |ejolL

saniiN
BuidasyasnoH
suoyesadQ jueld (p) pue (e)21°Z-98 UO}O3S WHOAN 0} :suopenbay
|ejauas) @ uIwpy "Aiessaosu
|eosi4 alam ss9jes goOzZ ‘LE Jeqwedeg uybnosyy ooz ‘L Asenuer ay)
IN m 40 Jusuodwod Bunesado sy} 0} seouemoliesip ‘uoied)dnp ay} SjeulwIR

0} Jepio u] ‘Juswasinquiiel ajedldnp ul paynsal ajelr ay) Jo uoipod
[endeo ay) ul xe} sajes Jo uoisnjoul ‘sajel gooz ‘L€ Jequeoaq ybnoayy
500z ‘| Azenuer ay) jo uoihod Bunesado ay) 1o} siseq ay} osje si Jeak
sly} aouis pue Jeah aseq gg6l ‘L€ Jequeosq ybnoiyy ggsl ‘L Anr
s,Ajji0e4 Ul papnjoul sI Xe} sajes aduls  “ajel ay) Jjo uoipod Auadoud

SSNIANOY 3y} Ul asuadxa xe} SI|eS ||e J0) pasinguuiial Sem pue papodal Ajjioe4
‘ulwpy Buisinn 8y} ‘800z ‘L& Jeqwedag ybnosyy gooz ‘I Alenuep siesk ajel 104
XV1 S37VS 31VvIITdNa 40 NOILVNIWIT3Z

S9OINIBS [efjua)
Adesay] |euonednooQ
Adeiay] |eoisAyd
Sa0INIBS |BI00S

:(seouemoj|y)/sasuemojjesiq ssa1
gZ1-3H 49d pamoj|y asuadx3z Bunesadp

NOILdI™OS3a

(SIONVMOTIV)ISIONVMOTIVSIA 3SNIdX3 ONILVHIJO
8002 ‘L€ ¥Y38W303a HONOWHL S00Z ‘L AMVNNVI SAOR3d LV

Y3INTO T8V IAISNVIS0



T

Y0EZ Pue 00€Z ‘2012
suonoag L-WNd ‘(e)21°Z-98 uonoas HYYOAN 0L :suoyeinbay
‘Aiessaoau alam saouemojesip ‘Ajjuanbasuo)
'sableyd eoueinsul pue asn 3jiqowolne papodal o) BUed
juaned o} diysuolje|al ay} 9jeIISUOLUSP JO UOBUSWNI0p apiroid
0} ajqeun sem Ajijioe4 ay] ‘sjqemoje ale aied juaned Aessaoau
0} a|geabieyo Apadoid aie jey) sjsoo Ajuo ‘Ajeuonippy pauLaA
c6 LL6 LG6 L0S S00 ‘suj oy 8q ued ey} ejep }sod ajenbape apiroid o} palinbai ale sai|ioe
SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdX3 FJONVHENSNI 01NV
1'90LZ UonIag L-Wid :uonenbay
; ‘Alessaoau
. . 8i6cl . 100 viusy alam saouemoljesip ‘Ajjusnbasuo) "sjso2 ajgemojje ul ajgqepnjoul
42044 990'%h L/89 100 aiusy jou ase  swool juaned Joj sabieyod uoisiAs|e} |qeo papoday (q
geole
uonoas L-Wdd ‘(e)L1°2-98 UORO3S UUDAN 0L :suone|nbay
‘Pamojjesip
aiom pue aied juaned 0} pajejas Jou ale Jojessiuiwpy ayy Aq
asn |euosiad 10} pasn ajiqowoine e o} Bujuiepad sjso0) “s|qemoje
£v0'C vaL'l G00 D sy aie aieo juened Aiesseosu 0} a|gesbieyo Apadoid s)s00 AuQ
¥zl'lL 100 H uay "Sal}iAljoe pue salljioe} a1ed juaned jo uonesado ay} Buiuieuiew
18¢'1L 100 qjusy pue Buidojaasp ul aie0 juaned 1oy Aesssoeu Jo djeudosdde
$96 100 V Y Jou aie jey} Sjsod aie aled juaned o) pajeel Jou sjso) (e
SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdX3 TVLININ LNINLIND3
(saouemojjy)/sesuemojjesiq ssan
686025 $ 08S'0cL $  ll00Le $  Z99'teZ $ 8Z1-3H J2d pamoyy asuadx3y Auadold
8002 1002 9002 $00¢2 H¥3LN3D NOILLdIMOS3a
SAOI3d 31V 1S02
(STONVMOTIV)/SIONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdXT AL¥IJONd
800Z ‘L€ ¥3FWID3A HONOXUHL S00Z ‘L AMVNNVI SAOINAd ILVY
H3IN3ID TYVD JAISNVIO0
Z jo | abed
Al 1IgIHX3




LIL'06¥ $ 628'969 $  8L¥'¥6T §  955'¢8Z $ JSN3dX3 ALY3d0¥d a31idnVv Tv.1OoL

2/z20¢ $ 192'%¢ ¢ 665GL $ 90L0L $ (sasuemojjy)/sasuemojjesiq |30 L

¥0€Z Pue 00€Z ‘€'2012

SUoioas L-WHd ‘(8)21'Z-98 uUoRoaS NUDAN 0} :suonejnbay

"80UBMO|[ESIp

e ul Buynsal ajes ay} ul pamojje asuadxa Xe} S9jes oy} wouy

PaLIBA XE)} S9[es pajipny ‘JIejep JUSIOIYNS Ui pue ‘sjeinade ‘Jualing

8Q JSNW Bjep 1S00) ‘JIPNE UO PalLidA 8q Ued Jey) SpJodal [eolsels

pue [eloueUl} UO PasEq ejep }S02 ajenbape apiaoid 0} pasnbail ale

V2. G00 Xe| s9|eg  S}S00 ajgesinquial Jo Siseq 8y} uo sjuawAed Buiaieoal sayjioey

FONVMOTIVSIA ISNIdX3 XVL SITVS 'S

1°0L8 Uoloas |-IWd ‘81°Z-98 UOIIAS WHOAN 0} :suoiejnbay

soxe) aje)sa |eal Jsuiebe Josyo sem
punjai xe} @jejse |eas ay} ‘Ajuenbasuod 'gpOZ pue g0z Sieak
}s00 1o} pied asuadxa xe} 9)e}se |eal Joj punjal Xe} B paAedal
Ajjoe4 ay) ‘a1ed juaned o} o|qesabieyo Apadoid jou ale yoiym
GL6'6 $86'21 000  Xe] ‘)sJ|esy SelAloBR pue SaJIAIaS JO }S00 ay} Aq paonpal aq |jeys asuadxy

AY3IAOD3Y ISN3dX3 XVL ILVISI TVIH ¥

£Tole

uonoag |-Wud ‘(e)21°Z-98 uondas MYDAN 0L :suonenbay
‘Juswesinquial ayealdnp pioAe 0} Alessaosau

sem aouemojesip B ‘alojaiay] ‘sseocoid uonendwod djes ay)
ul uonenojes (gg aul) juswasinguial |enpisal ay} pue (g aui)
099'C €00 ‘b3 up 19y Aunba uo uinjal ay} yjoq ul papnul sem AInba uo wnjal 8y

JONVMOTIVSIA ALIND3 NO NYN13Y ¢

8002 2002 9002 §00z NIINTD NOILdI™OS3ad
SAOIM3d 31vH 1S09
(SAONVMOTIV)IISTONYMOTIVSIA ISNIAX3I ALNIJONd
8002 ‘L€ ¥3IFW3D3A HONOHHL S00Z ‘L AMVNNVI SAOIN3d FLVY
Y3IN3ID J9VD JAISNVIO0
Z Jo Z ebed

Al LIgIHX3




	10-1629_Page_1.tif
	10-1629_Page_2.tif
	10-1629_Page_3.tif
	10-1629_Page_4.tif
	10-1629_Page_5.tif
	10-1629_Page_6.tif
	10-1629_Page_7.tif
	10-1629_Page_8.tif
	10-1629_Page_9.tif

